
April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 345

SPECIAL MEETING

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

Monday, April 28, 1975, 7:30 P.M.

A Special Meeting of the City-County Council of

Indianapolis, Marion County convened in Council Cham-

bers of the City-County Building at 7:30 p.m., Monday,

April 28, 1975. Vice-President SerVaas presiding. Coun-

cilman Tintera opened the meeting with a prayer, fol-

lowed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman SerVaas instructed the Clerk to read any

pertinent Special Notices. The Clerk read the following:

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

A SPECIAL MEETING of the CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL will be

held in the Council Chambers on Monday, April 28, 1975, at 7:00 P.M.

The purpose of such SPECIAL MEETING being to receive communi-
cations from City-County Officials, introduce new proposals, consider

for final action any proposals -eligible for passage, and to conduct any
and all other business requiring the attention of the Council at this

time.

Respectfully,

THOMAS C. HASBROOK
President, City-County Council

ROLL CALL

Chairman SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-eight members being present, he announced

a quorum. Councilman Boyd then moved, seconded by



346 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Councilman Kimbell that President Hasbrook be marked

present in the Journal since he was absent from Council

Meeting, conducting Council business. The motion was

carried by unanimous voice vote, thereby signifying

Twenty-nine members present. Present: Mr. Bayt, Mr.

Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Cap-

)rv
linger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gif-

[j*[yi fin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

mt\ brook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr.

mm Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Ruckelshaus,

SS Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.
»«„«::

«*s CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

iit'i Chairman SerVaas called for additions or corrections

to the Journal for April 14, 1975, as distributed. There

being no additions or corrections to the Minutes of April

nU 1 14, 1975, the minutes stand approved as distributed.

cs

IStlfi

an

l«.;Pi»

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

an SerVaas called for rea<

tions. The Clerk read the following:

JJjjJ Chairman SerVaas called for reading of communica-

April 17, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies a-nd Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with signature and delivered to the

clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the fol-

lowing' City-County General Ordinance.



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 347

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 56, 1975 amending the Municipal

Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended,

and more particularly Title 4—Traffic Code, Chapter 8, Section

812 thereof, restricting parking on a small portion of a resi-

dential street, near an intersection.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

RGL/vlw

April 28, 1975
|

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS- u
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be pub-

lished in the Indianapolis Commercial and the Indianapolis News on
April 21, 1975, a "Notice of Special Meeting" of the City-County

Council on Monday, April 28, 1975, at 7:00 P.M., in the Council Cham-
bers of the City-County Building.

Respectfully

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

JAW/vlw

April 28, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I cause to be posted

in three (3) public places and published in the Indianapolis Commer-

3



II
llt$

348 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

cial and the Indianapolis News on April 17, and April 24, 1975, a

"Notice to Taxpayers", of a public hearing on Proposal Nos. 136, 147,

149, 152, 154, 156, 157, 159, 160, 161, and 162, 1975, to be held on

Monday, April 28, 1975, at 7:00 P.M., in the Council Chambers of the

City-County Building.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial and
the Indianapolis News on April 21, and April 28, 1975, G.O. No. 56,

1975.

Respectfully,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

BM
j

JAW/vlw
%'rt i

«»<! * PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ETC.

!$&
i

PROPOSAL NO. 190, 1975. Councilman Boyd moved,

lg fg j

seconded by Councilman McPherson that Proposal No.

n**
i 190, 1975, be adopted. The Proposal for a Council Resolu-

tion appointing a member of the County Board of Tax

|JK ,
Adjustment, was passed by unanimous voice vote. Pro-

mis* t posal No. 190, 1975, was retitled Council Resolution No. 9,
atiM i

w>« i 1975, and reads as follows:
'*»

e:
i«H

i

•HH- ! A COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing a member of the County

Board of Tax Adjustment.

JJ'J |

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The Council appoints George Tintera as a member of

the Marion County Board of Tax Adjustment for the current year.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 166, 1975. Introduced by Council-

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 9, 1975

I



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 349

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance amending the Code,

Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing pref-

erence at several residential street intersections;" and the

Chairman referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 167, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title

4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing preferences

at several uncontrolled residential intersections;" and the

Chairman referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 168, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title

4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing prefer-

ence at newly constructed residential intersections;" and

the Chairman referred it to the Transportation Com-
mittee.

PROPOSAL NO. 169, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title

4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing prefer-

ence at two uncontrolled residential intersections;" and

the Chairman referred it to the Transportation Com-

mittee.

PROPOSAL NO. 170, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title



350 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing preference

at two thoroughfare intersections with newly constructed

residential streets;" and the Chairman referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 171, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title

4, Chapter 3, Section 314 (4) thereof, establishing several

tf**'
!

!
additional locations where vehicles must stop before

j»^jj crossing railroad tracks;" and the Chairman referred it

a!* 11 to the Transportation Committee.

Jjjjl
PROPOSAL NO. 172, 1975. Introduced by Council-

"•^i man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending Title

•Wit'''

4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing traffic

controls and preference at several existing uncontrolled

residential intersections;" and the Chairman referred

JJjJ it to the Transportation Committee.

V'

185 PROPOSAL NO. 173, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending

Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, changing prefer-

ential control at residential intersections to improve safe

traffic control;" and the Chairman referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 174, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

•Bi9lj

1*1



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 351

Code, Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establish-

ing preference at a newly constructed residential inter-

section;" and the Chairman referred it to the Transporta-

tion Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 175, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Code, Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing

preferential streets within a newly completed residential

subdivision;" and the Chairman referred it to the Trans-

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 176-178,1975. Introduced by Coun-

cilman West. The Clerk read the Proposals entitled:

"Proposals For Rezoning Ordinances Certified From The

Metropolitan Plan Commission On April 11, 1975;" and

the Chairman referred them to the Committee of the

Whole to be heard under Special Orders—Final Adoption.

PROPOSAL NOS. 179-182, 1975. Introduced by Coun-

cilman West. The Clerk read the Proposals entitled:

"Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances Certified From The

Metropolitan Plan Commission On April 11, 1975;" and

the Chairman referred them to the Committee of the

Whole to be heard under Special Orders—Final Adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 183, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Code, Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing

preferential streets at several residential intersections



352 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

previously uncontrolled;" and the Chairman referred

it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 184, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

lri
Code, Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof, establishing

'Si a four-way stop at the intersection of three residential

,?*.% streets to improve safety;" and the Chairman referred it

m*t to the Transportation Committee.
Mil:

SSisS PROPOSAL NO. 185, 1975. Introduced by Council-
** ,fl! man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

inhpii Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

iw* County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional One hundred twenty-five thousand dollars

($125,000.00) in the Trasportation Fund for purposes of

the Department of Transportation and reducing the un-

appropriated and unencumbered balance in the Trans-

portation Fund;" and the Chairman referred it to the

•*. Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 186, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

County General Ordinance No. 39, 1974, to modify the

*i« salaries fixed for employees of Center Township, In-

diana;" and the Chairman referred it to the County and

Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 187, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

it*



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 353

Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional Forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) in the

Transportation Fund for purposes of the Department of

Transportation and reducing certain other appropriations

for that department;" and the Chairman referred it to

the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 188, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional One hundred fifty-seven dollars and ninety-

seven cents ($157.97) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Circuit Court and reducing certain other

appropriations for that Court;" and the Chairman re-

ferred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 189, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional Four hundred dollars ($400.00) in the Coun-

ty General Fund for purposes of the Domestic Relations

Counseling Bureau and reducing certain other appropria-

tions for that office;" and the Chairman referred it to the

County and Townships Committee.

SPECIAL ORDERS—PUBLIC HEARING

Chairman SerVaas called for Proposals eligible for

public hearing. Members of the public were invited to



354 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

be heard on proposals eligible for public hearing.

PROPOSAL NO. 81, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 81, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved, sec-

onded by Councilman McPherson, that Proposal No. 81,

1975, be stricken. The motion was carried by a vote of

27-0.

PROPOSAL NO. 121, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 7: 40 p.m., and reconvened

aJS at 7:42 p.m. After public hearing, and following discus-

***' sion, during which Councilman Clark spoke regarding

««fcpi Proposal No. 121, 1975, Councilman Clark moved, sec-

mw onded by Councilman Griffith that Proposal No. 121,

IS
mi

1975, be amended, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

CS
•* I move that Proposal No. 121, 1975, be amended by striking the

|H[i words and figures in their entirety Three hundred eighty-four thousand

seven hundred sixty-six dollars and thirty-one cents, and inserting in

igtj lieu thereof throughout the entirety of the Proposal, the words and
figures Two hundred sixty-three thousand, two hundred and fifty-three

dollars.

•mm

RICHARD F. CLARK
*mm Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Following further discussion, during which Council-

man Clark spoke in favor of the Proposal, Proposal No.



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 355

121, 1975, as amended, was passed on the following roll

call vote; viz: 23 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, and Mr. West.

4 Noes: Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Giffin, Mr. McPherson, and

Mr. Schneider. Mr. Tintera did not vote. Proposal No.

121, 1975, as amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No.

32, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget
for 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropri-

ating an additional Two hundred sixty-three thousand two hundred
fifty-three dollars ($263,253.00) in the City General Fund for the

purposes of the Office of Youth Development, Department of Ad-
ministration and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered
balance in the City General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has
arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the

increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of author-

izing grants for certain programs funded by the Legal Enforcement
Assistance Act and the Lilly Endowment.

Section 2. The sum of Two hundred sixty-three thousand two hun-
dred fifty three dollars ($263,253.00) be, and the same is hereby,

appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3, by reducing the

unappropriated City General Fund.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby ap-

proved :



356 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Office of Youth Development

City

General Fund
21. Services Contractual $263,253.00

TOTAL INCREASES $263,253.00

j

p;lj: Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

,jj»W following reductions:
'**;* City
IKfi

;

General Fund

Jjjj'.J;
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

pi^; City General Fu»nd $263,253.00

m'0
**' TOTAL REDUCTIONS $263,253.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 136, 1975. The Council recessed to

"5'n* 1 the Committee of the Whole at 7: 44 p.m., and reconvened

m\w at 7:45 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

ij cussion, during which Councilman Gorham spoke in

IfJJ favor of the Proposal, Proposal No. 136, 1975, was passed

igjf on the following roll call vote; viz: 27 Ayes: Mr. Bayt,

Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

55 Mr Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

•mm Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kin bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robl ins, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. r
j intera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Clark did not

vote. Proposal No. 136, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordi-

nance No. 33, 1975, and reads as follows:



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 357

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1975.

A FISCAL ORDINANCE transferring the sum of Three Hundred
Eighty Four Thousand, One Hundred Five Dollars and Seventy

One Cents ($384,105.71) from certain designated Bridge Projects

and Three Hundred Sixty Five Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy

Nine Dollars ($365,479.00) from accrued interest to the Unap-
propriated and Unencumbered Marion County Cumulative Bridge

Fund: and transferring and appropriating the sum of Seven

Hundred Forty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty Four Dol-

lars and Seventy One Cents ($749,584.71) from the unencumbered

and unappropriated balance of the Marion County Cumulative

Bridge Fund to certain other designated Bridge Projects.

WHEREAS, certain bridge projects now under construction have

funds remaining in the individual bridge accounts in excess of the

amounts which will be required for the successful completion of

the projects, and

WHEREAS, interest has accrued on investments of funds from the

Marion County Cumulative Bridge Fund, and

WHEREAS, certain bridge projects included in the 1975 Indianapolis

Department of Transportation Capital Improvements Program
have not had sufficient funds appropriated for the completion of

the projects:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The sum of Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand,
One Hundred Five Dollars and Seventy One Cents ($384,105.71) be,

and the same is hereby transferred from certain Bridge Projects;

hereinafter described in the sums for each Bridge Project, to the

unencumbered and unappropriated Marion County Cumulative Bridge
Fund as follows:

1. DOT-BR-06-003
Sargent Road between 80th and 86th Streets

(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 22) $ 1,114.60

2. DOT-BR-07-001
East County Line Road over Dry Branch
(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 32) 893.49



358 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

3. DOT-BR-09-002
59th Street over Little Eagle Creek

(Pike Township Bridge No. 62) 2,562.50

4. DOT-BR-09-004
Hollingsworth over Little Eagle Creek

(Pike Township Bridge No. 37) 129.00

5. DOT-BR-09-005
Coffman Road over Little Eagle Creek

(Pike Township Bridge No. 39) 3,500.00

6. DOT-BR-09-006
52nd Street and High School Road
(Pike Township Bridge No. 74) 2,776.18

7. DOT-BR-09-007
Moller Road, 1000 ft. North of 59th Street

(Pike Township Bridge No. 63) 6,900.00

B*!a 8. DOT-BR-10-004
a$i Grandview over Howard Johnson Ditch

(Washington Township Bridge No. 50) 934.31

J}*| 9. DOT-BR-11-007
•iw 1 East 71st Street over White River

Hffi Washington Township Bridge No. 401) 26,125.00

«*,!> 10. DOT-BR-11-008
East 71st Street over Williams Creek

(Washington Township Bridge No. 400) 26,125.00

{$*! 11. DOT-BR-12-004
IftiS! Sherman Drive over Fall Creek

jj (Washingtor Township Bridge No. 201) 22,200.00

•J
'

12. DOT-BR-13- 4

Jp
1

' East 71st St jt over Blue Creek

(Lawrence n vnship Bridge No. 46) 30,896.50

J}* 13. DOT-BR-16 2

Lafayette I i over Penn Central 25,544.36

14. DOT-BR-17 '3

48th Street ir Crooked Creek
(Washingtor 'ownship Bridge No. 89) 2,375.00

15. DOT-BR-19- I

Sherman Dr > over Devon Creek
(Washington Township Bridge No. 202) 7,500.00

16. County Line Road over Steele Ditch

(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 101) 1,243.63

17. DOT-BR-22-007
Bridgeport Road over Shilo Creek

(Wayne Township Bridge No. 52) 8,299.88

'»»



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 359

18. DOT-BR-22-010
West 10th Street over Unnamed Ditch 6,984.00

19. DOT-BR-23-013
Lynhurst Drive over Unnamed Ditch, South of Jackson

(Wayne Township Bridge No. 57A) 26,860.00

20. DOT-BR-24-004
Warman Avenue under Penn Central Railroad

(Wayne Township Bridge No. 400) 30,900.95

21. DOT-BR-26-008
Bolton over Pleasant Run
(Warren Township Bridge No. 305) 116.50

22. DOT-BR-32-010
State Avenue under I.U. RR
(Center Township Bridge No. 400) 10,101.39

23. DOT-BR-32-017
South Villa Avenue over Pleasant Run
(Center Township Bridge No. 303) 6,524.59

24. DOT-BR-36-010
Flynn Road over North Creek 4,850.00

25. DOT-BR-37-003
High School Road under Penn Central Railroad 128,505.19

26. DOT-BR-43-004
Banta Road over Milhouse Creek
(Decatur Township Bridge No. 52) 143.60

SECTION 1 TOTAL $384,105.71

Section 2. The sum of Three Hundred Si

Four Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars ($365,479.(

is hereby transferred from accrued interest, '•

and unappropriated Marion County Cumulative

y Five Thousand,

i be, and the same
the unencumbered
idge Fund.

Section 3. The sum of Seven Hundred Fc

Five Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Severn

584.71) be, and is hereby transferred from tl

unappropriated Marion County Cumulative I

various individual Bridge Projects as follows:

f Nine Thousand,

One Cents ($749,-

unencumbered and
dge Fund to the

1. DOT-BR-04-018
Pennsylvania Street over Williams Creek

2. DOT-BR-05-009
86th Street over White River

$100,000.00

75,000.00



360 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

3. DOT-BR-06-004
Sargent Road over Lantern Run
(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 23) 1,118.96

4. DOT-BR-14-002
East 63rd Street over Indian Creek

(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 62) 260,000.00

5. DOT-BR-21-002
East 42nd Street over Steele Ditch

(Lawrence Township Bridge No. 103 and 104) 20,511.82

6. DOT-BR-22-006
Country Club Road over Cox Ditch

(Wayne Township Bridge No. 49) 4,940.42

»*$$ 7. DOT-BR-23-016

g'J I

West 10th Street over Dry Run 218,000.00

./

CB

m
Hi

Hit,

**itti

DOT-BR-33-001
East Raymond Street over Penn Central Railroad

(Center Township Bridge No. 200) 5,228.89

9. DOT-BR-33-003
c^

Kl| i
South Arlington Avenue over Penn Central Railroad

JJjjj

;

(Warren Township Bridge No. 116) 24,784.62

10. DOT-BR-35-007
Muessing Road over Baltimore and Ohio Railroad 40,000.00

SECTION 3 TOTAL $749,584.71

lgis , i
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,

l>
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

CI
jjj ;

PROPOSAL NO. 147, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 147, 1975, Councilman Clark moved, seconded

by Councilman Gorham that Proposal No. 147, 1975, be

referred to the Administration Committee, in the

amended version, and tabled until the next meeting of

the City-County Council to be held May 7, 1975. The

motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 149, 1975. The Council recessed to



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 361

the Committee of the Whole at 7: 47 p.m., and reconvened

at 7:48 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

cussion, during which Councilman McPherson spoke in

opposition of Proposal No. 149, 1975, Proposal No. 149,

1975, failed to pass on the following roll call vote: viz:

9 Ayes: Mr. Brown, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

Robbins, and Mr. Tintera. 19 Noes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil,

Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

and Mr. West.

(Clerk's note: This Proposal was reconsidered later

in the meeting.)

PROPOSAL NO. 152, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8: 08 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:10 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

cussion, during which Councilman Cottingham spoke

regarding the Proposal, Councilman Cottingham moved,

seconded by Councilman Bayt to amend Proposal No.

152, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 152, 1975, be amended by striking in

Paragraph 1, the words and figures Two hundred thousand one hun-

dred fifty-three dollars and thirty cents, and inserting in lieu thereof

the words and figures One hundred forty-four thousand eight hun-

dred eighty-two dollars and ten cents.



.

nt

Hmw

—ittKH

i it

362 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

In Section 2, the words and figures Two hundred thousand one

hundred fifty-three dollars and thirty cents, and inserting in lieu

thereof the words and figures One hundred forty-four thousand eight

hundred eighty-two dollars and ten cents.

In Section 3, under "County Clerk," 10. Services Personal delete

the figures $163,597.20 and insert in lieu thereof 10. Services Per-

sonal $104,800.00 and 24. Current Charges ^9,250.00

In Section 3, under "Prosecuting Attorney," 10. Services Per-

sonal delete the figures $18,000.00 and under Total increases delete

the figures $200,000.00 and insert in lieu thereof 10. Services Per-

sonal $12,000.00 and 24. Current Charges $1,076.00. Under Total In-

fi'iji, creases insert the figures $144,882.10.

••is ii

In Section 4, under "Unappropriated and Unencumbered County

IHj^, General Fund," delete the figures $200,153.30 and insert in lieu

thereof $144,882.10. Under Total Reductions delete the figures $200,-

153.30 and insert in lieu thereof $144,882.10.

DWIGHT COTTINGHAM
Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.
C

IB-

MI
I

I55J Following further discussion, Councilman Griffith

iSilm moved, seconded by Councilman Gorham that Proposal

Nc. 152, 1975, and all remaining CETA Proposals listed

on the Agenda of April 28, 1975, be postponed until

»», further administrative policies are established. The re-

maining Proposals are Proposal No. 151, Proposal No.

153, and Proposal No. 154, 1975. The motion to postpone

was carried by a vote of 18-10.

Councilman Tintera asked Council Parliamentarian

for a point of order.



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 363

Councilman Cantwell moved, seconded by Council-

man Giffin that the meeting adjourn. The motion to

adjourn failed by a vote of 10-15.

PROPOSAL NO. 155, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8:21 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:22 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

cussion, during which Councilman Gorham spoke re-

garding the Proposal, Proposal No. 155, 1975, was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 27 Ayes: Mr. Bayt,

Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Hawkins did

not vote. Proposal No. 155, 1975, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 34, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 34, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional One hundred thousand dollars

$100,000.00) in the Parking Meter Fund for purposes of the De-

partment of Transportation and reducing the unappropriated and

unencumbered balance in the Parking Meter Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY,
INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of

the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended



•Hi

364 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes

of construction and reconstruction of curbs and sidewalks.

Section 2. The sum of One hundred thousand dollars ($100,-

000.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as

shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated Parking Meter
Fund as shown in Section 4.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

tvv
.;

approved:
-

mimm
Hue*

fi;|i>
Parking

»!»iii Meter Fund
****

21. Contractual Services $100,000.00

^ TOTAL INCREASES $100,000.00
Swill
Mill
•tip

tan
Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

Unappropriated and Unencumbered Parking

ft;

*,».,
Parking

jpwm Meter Fund

l^* Meter Fund $100,000.00

jilt TOTAL REDUCTIONS $100,000.00
J;*>i

*'» Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
UnMiii

and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 156, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8: 23 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:24 p.m. After public hearing, and following discus-

sion, Councilman Cottingham expressed that the Pro-

posal had been tabled in Committee by a unanimous vote

of 6-0, and will be taken up again at the next meeting

of the County and Township Committee on May 13, 1975.
!



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 365

PROPOSAL NO. 157, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8: 25 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:26 p.m. After public hearing, and following discus-

sion, during which Councilman McPherson spoke re-

garding the Proposal, Proposal No. 157, 1975 was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes: Mr. Bayt,

Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Mc-

Pherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr.

Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera,

and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Gorham and Mr. Hawkins

did not vote. Proposal No. 157, 1975, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 35, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 35, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating Four million seven hun-

dred fifty-one thousand dollars ($4,751,000.00) in the City Mar-

bat Renovating Fund for purposes of renovation of the City Mar-
ket and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance

in the said fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY,
INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the proceeds of

a grant from Lilly Endowment, Inc. is hereby appropriated to finance

restoration of the City Market.

Section 2. The sum of Four million seven hundred fifty-one

thousand dollars ($4,751,000.00) be, and the same is hereby appro-

priated in the "City Market Renovation Fund" for purposes of res-

toration of the City Market by the Department of Public Works, by



366 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

establishing the said fund and reducing the unappropriated balance

therein.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NOS. 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, & 163, 1975.

By consent, Proposal Nos. 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, and

163, 1975, were considered together. Following discus-

sion of Council, Councilman Clark moved, seconded by

Councilman Gorham that all of the above listed Com-

g'^-j munity Development Proposals be tabled until the next

regular scheduled Council Meeting to be held on May
7, 1975.

** SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION
tan

PROPOSAL NO. 411, 1974. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Proposal

%#* No. 411, 1974, Proposal No. 411, 1974, was passed on the

JSS! following roll call vote; viz: 16 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr.

Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr.

If*" Clark, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Ruckels-

haus, Mr. Schneider, and Mr. Tintera. 11 Noes: Mr. Boyd,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. SerVaas, and Mr. West. Mrs. Gibson did not vote.

Proposal No. 411, 1974, was retitled General Ordinance

No. 61, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 61, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE enlarging: the boundaries of the Fire



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 367

Special Service District of the City of Indianapolis, amending the

"Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970," and fixing a

time when the same shall be effective.

WHEREAS, all of the owners of the real property hereinafter de-

scribed have petitioned to have said real estate included within the

boundaries of the Fire Special Service District of the City of

Indianapolis; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Metropolitan Development has made
its findings of fact and recommendations with respect to said

petition, which findings of fact and recommendations were mailed

to the Indianapolis Fire Chief, the Lawrence Township Trustee,

and petitioners on October 4, 1974.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Development Commission has recom-

mended approval of the annexation proposed by petitioners; and

WHEREAS, this Council, after public hearing, now determines that

reasonable and adequate fire protection can be provided within

such expanded area by the City Fire Force and that the exten-

sions of such boundaries is in the public interest of the citizens

of the Consolidated City of Indianapolis, now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY,
INDIANA:

Section 1. The boundaries of the Fire Special Service District

of the City of Indianapolis are hereby extended to include the terri-

tory of the Consolidated City which is described in Section 2 of this

ordinance.

FIRE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT EXTENSION

Section 2.

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 22, Township 17

North, Range 4 East, Marion County, Indiana, being more
particularly described as follows

:



368 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Commencing at a point on the South line of said North-

west quarter, distant North 89° 03' 10" East 990.90 feet; thence

North 0° 57' 50" West 1035.50 feet to the point of beginning,

said point being the Southwest corner of a brick building;

thence continuing North 0° 57' 50" West 160.33 feet to the

Northwest corner of said building; thence deflecting 90° right

120 feet along the North line of said building; thence deflect-

ing 90° left 26 feet to a corner of said building; thence de-

flecting 90° right 33 feet to a Northeast corner; thence deflect-

ing 90° right 26 feet to an inside corner; thence deflecting

90° left 15.5 feet to the center of a common wall; thence

deflecting 90° right along said common wall 160.33 feet to the

Southeast corner of said building; thence deflecting 90° right

168.83 feet to the point of beginning. Subject to all legal high-

fftitai ways, rights of ways and easements of record.
o* til®

BflUftlii

**W Section 3. Title 1, Chapter 3 of the Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, 1970, is hereby amended to include an additional

section, appropriately numbered and titled by the Clerk, containing

the descriptions in Section 2 of this ordinance as expansion of the

Fire Special Service District as provided in Section 1.

Ml!* 11

• II

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after passage, approval by the Mayor and publication according to

law.

inn

PROPOSAL NO. 72, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Gorham spoke regarding Proposal

iftlli, No. 72, 1975, Councilman Gorham moved, seconded by

Councilman Griffith that Proposal No. 72, 1975, be strick-

en. The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.
mmh
i« »

i*,*,, PROPOSAL NO. 133, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 133, 1975, Proposal No. 133, 1975, was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 24 Ayes: Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil,



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 369

Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Clark,

Mr. Bayt, Mr. McPherson, and Mr. Ruckelshaus did not

vote. Proposal No. 133, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordi-

nance No. 36, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 36, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additioal Nine hundred dollars in the County
General Fund for purposes of the Board of Voters Registration

and reducing certain other appropriations for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY,
INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be and is hereby, amended
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes

of replacing two typewriters.

Section 2. The sum of Nine hundred dollars ($900.00) be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

BOARD OF VOTERS REGISTRATION

County
General Fund

50. Capital Expenditures $900.00

TOTAL INCREASES $900.00



tan

•» i

370 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by

the following reductions:

BOARD OF VOTERS REGISTRATION

County
General Fund

21. Services Contractual $900.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $900.00

'ft;{j»' Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

{P
?
"; and after adoption.

SiaSi PROPOSAL NO. 134, 1975. Following dicussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Gorham spoke in favor of Pro-

**,> posal No. 134, 1975, Proposal No. 134, 1975, was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 22 Ayes: Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Brown, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Rob-

bins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr.

West. No Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell,
1 1 'i 'Mi

«:*»' Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Hawkins, and Mr. Ruckelshaus did

not vote. Proposal No. 134, 1975, was retitled General

Ordinance No. 62, 1975, and reads as follows:

urn

** CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 62, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4—TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 8, ad-

ding Section 847 thereto, restrcting parking on Sundays and Holi-

days, but not at other times, near the entrances to a church

which accomodates the elderly and handicapped, establishing reg-

ulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 371

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY
THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 8, thereof, Stopping Standing, and

Parking Restricted or Prohibited on Certain Streets be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, new
Section 847, to wit:

Prohibiting Parking on certain Streets on Sundays and Holidays.

It shall be unlawful for the owner, driver or operator of any vehicle

to park, or permit the same to be parked or to stand on Sundays
or holidays upon any of the following designated parts of certain

streets or roads within the boundaries of Marion County, Indiana to

wit:

Side of

Streets Street

N. Central Ave. East

E. 47th St. South

From To

A point 20 Ft. 66 Ft. N.

N. of the N.C.L. therefrom

of E. 47th St.

A point 106 Ft. 66 Ft. W.
W. of the W.C.L. therefrom

of N. Park Ave.

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provide in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 135, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Gorham spoke in favor of Pro-

posal No. 135, 1975, Proposal No. 135, 1975, was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 27 Ayes: Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,



372 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Bayt did

not vote. Proposal No. 135, 1975, was retitled General

Ordinance No. 63, 1975, and reads as follows:

nf

g||i A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

MiiXk! 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
**-W\ particularly General Ordinance No. 39, 1975 of TITLE 4-Traffic

Code, Chapter 3, and Section 315 thereof, creating a 4-way stop at

i,*!!:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 63, 1975

5SJj N. Capitol Avenue and West 52nd Street, correcting wording of the

*^ir: ordinance, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing

™:Qir«'; a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY
THAT:

**!X!!|

%i»i[ Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 315 thereof, Stop And
Yield Sign At Intersection be, and the same is hereby amended by the

DELETIN of the following words, to wit: ''Through approved resolu-
Vttlfl

uluji ment of Transportation."

tion by the Board and administrative implementation by the Depart-

Section 2. Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 315 thereof, be, and the

iSh same is hereby amended as follows, to wit: The next consecutive word,

"stop", shall now be capitalized as the first word of the Section.

Section 3. Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof Schedule of

Intersection Traffic-Controls be, and the same is hereby amended by
the DELETION of the following to wit: Base map No. 11 (pg. 2) ;

Intersection: N. Capitol Ave. and W. 52nd St.; Preferential: N. Capi-

tol Av; Type of Control: Stop.

Section 4. Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof be, and the same
is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit: Base



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 373

map No. 11; intersection: N. Capitol Av. and W. 52nd St.; Preferen-

tial: (none) ; Type of Control: Stop.

Section 5. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 6. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 148, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Gilmer spoke in favor of Proposal

No. 148, 1975, Chairman SerVaas surrendered the chair

in order to speak in favor of youthful equestrians and

moved, seconded by Councilman Gilmer to amend Pro-

posal No. 148, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 148, 1975, be amended by striking in

Section 2, Line 4, the words "or imprisonment for a term" and by
striking Line 5, in its entirety.

BEURT SERVASS,
Councilman

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 148, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 20 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Schenider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. 6 Noes: Mr. Brown, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.



374 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Durml. Mr. Elmore. Mr. Griffith, and Mr. Ruckelshaus.

Mr. Cantwell and Mr. Gilmer did not vote. Proposal

No. 148. 1975. as amended, was retitled General Ordi-

nance No. 64. 1975. and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 64. 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE prohibiting the riding of horses and

ponies oil private property without the permission of the owner or

tenant of the property.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY. INDI-

**.\\ ANA:
**•

_ Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to ride. lead, or

otherwise force any horse, mule, or pony upon any private property

or public property within the Consolidated City except:

»ir • , • • . ,

a. with the express permission of the owner or lawtui tenant of

such property, or

b. upon or along the public roadways, rights-of-ways, and thor-

oughfares, unless otherwise prohibited, or

«#<
Nisi

• r

i»*l c. upon such public property as may be designated and posted to

allow such activity on such property.

Br
Section 2. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance

shall be liable to the property owner for any damage as caused as a

•fttt result of such violation, and in addition, upon conviction, shall be sub-
'•• ject to fine not exceeding Two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).

«» i

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption and publication as required by law.

PROPOSAL NO. 150. 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Proposal

Xo. 150. 1975. Proposal No. 150. 1975. was passed on the



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 375

following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr.

Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs.

Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer,

Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Ruckels-

haus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr.

West. 1 No: Mr. Miller. Mr. Cantwell did not vote. Pro-

posal No. 150, 1975, was retitled General Ordinance No.

65, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 65, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending- City-County General Ordin-

ance No. 57, 1974, to change the salaries and number of personnel

authorized for the office the Juvenile Court.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDI-
ANA:

Section 1. Section 5 of City-Council General Ordinance No. 57,

1974, be and the same is hereby, amended to change the salaries and

number of personnel approved for the office of the Juvenile Court by

approving the following additional personnel and changes in compen-
sation :

INCREASES

Annual Rate
Number Position from /to Total

1 head record clerk $ 6,609 $6,939 $ 6,939

1 assistant record clerk 5,994 6,294 6,294

1 clerical supervisor 6,294 6,609 6,609

2. clerk senior 5,297 5,562 11,124

1 clerk senior 5,045 5,297 5,297

1 steno senior 5,562 5,840 5,840

3 clerk typist 4,576 4,805 14,415



!?

&
tiar

ibi

Mifc

•Mill

376 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

statistician

administrative ass't

administrative clerk

paternity worker
paternity worker
paternity workers

paternity worker
paternity worker

5,297

8,989

6,497

6,300

6,000

5,714

5,442

5,183

5,562

9,439

6,822

6,615

6,300

6,000

5,714

5,442

REDUCTIONS

1 probation officer

2 probation officer

2 probation officer

1 probation officer

1 probation officer

0,172 9,991

9,354 8,485

8,909 8,081

8,485 7,696

9,354 8,081

5,562

9,439

6,822

6,615

6,300

12,000

5,714

5,442

9,991

16,970

16,162

7,696

8,081

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

Councilman Tintera moved that all CETA Proposals

be removed from the Table and placed before the Council

for action. After full discussion of Council, the motion

failed by a vote of 13-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 149, 1975. Councilman West moved

to reconsider Proposal No. 149, 1975, in order that it

may also be postponed by separate action as were all

other Proposals dealing with the Comprehensive Employ-

ment and Training Act. The motion carried by voice

vote.

Following discussion of Council, Councilman Tintera

moved, seconded by Councilman Gorham that Proposal

No. 149, 1975, be tabled. The motion to table passed by

a vote of 21-4.



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 377

PROPOSAL NOS. 176-178, 1975. No action was taken

on Proposal Nos. 176-178, 1975. Proposal Nos. 176-178,

1975, were retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 40-42, 1975,

and read as follows:

R.O. #40, 1975 — 75-Z-41-A—

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,

2335 SOUTH LYNHURST DRIVE, INDIANAPOLIS
Paul W. Stewart & Omer J. Stocker by Walter Wolf, Attorney,

One Indiana Square #2130, request rezoning of 1.76 acres, being

in D-4 district, to C-4 classification to permit a motel, restaurant

and retail sales.

R.O. #41, 1975 — 75-Z-41-B—

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,
5270 WEST BRADBURY STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Paul W. Stewart & Omer J. Stocker by Walter Wolf, Attorney,

One Indiana Square #2130, request rezoning of 1.60 acres, being

in D-4 district, to C-2 classification to permit a motel.

R.O. #42, 1975 — 74-Z-203—

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13,
10555 EAST 10TII STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Welch Investments by Joseph F. Quill, Attorney, 129 East Market
Street requests rezoning of 41.00 acres, being in D-7 and D-l dis-

tricts, to C-4 classification to permit commercial development.

PROPOSAL NOS. 179-182, 1975. No action was taken

on Proposal Nos. 179-182, 1975. Proposal Nos. 179-182,

1975, were retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 43-46, 1975,

and read as follows:

R.O. #43, 1975 — 75-Z-38—

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13,
10750 EAST 10TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Gerald Frazier, Warren Township Trustee by Scott Ging, Attorney,

One Indiana Square #3270 requests rezoning of 0.92 acre, being

in A-2 district, to SU-9 classification to permit a fire station.



Ate*

378 Journal of City-County Council f Special Meeting

R.O. #44, 1975 — 75-Z-43—

PERRY TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #25,
7416 MADISON AVE., INDIANAPOLIS
Madison Avenue Enterprises, an Indiana General Partnership by

Dwain J. Bass, General Partner by Michael J. Kias, Attorney, 3045

South Meridian Street requests rezoning of 1.33 acres, being in

D-7 district, to C-3 classification to permit retail commercial

development.

R.O. #45, 1975 — 75-Z-45—

**$!!
., WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #7,

gj|| 2731 EAST 55TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
tfH'l Metropolitan Development Commission by F. Ross Vogelgesang,

Zfl).,!$
Administrator, Division of Planning and Zoning, requests rezoning

«a,$iu of 3.71 acres, being in C-S district, to SU-9 classification to permit

a Postal substation.

R.O. #46, 1975 — 75-Z-46—

PIKE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1,
5520 WEST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission by F. Ross Vogelgesang,

Itti Administrator, Division of Planning and Zoning, requests rezoning

*j of 1.31 acres, being in C-3 district, to I-4-S classification to permit

CJjj!
industrial uses.

I

IP* UNFINISHED BUSINESS

ml
**m PROPOSAL NO. 109, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

which Councilman Griffith spoke regarding Proposal No.

»jiI 109, 1975, Councilman Griffith moved to amend Proposal

%,, No. 109, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 109, 1975, be amended by striking the



April 28, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 379

name Urban Merl in paragraph one and inserting- in lieu thereof the

name of George Schmid.

DONALD N. GRIFFITH,
Councilman

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 109, 1975,

as amended, was passed by unanimous voice vote. Pro-

posal No. 109, 1975, was retitled Council Resolution No.

10, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 10, 1975

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing George Schmid to the Metro-

politan Board of Zoning Appeals.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDI-
ANA:

Section 1. As a member of the Metropolitan Board of Zoning

Appeals, Division 3, the Council appoints:

George Schmid for a term ending December 31, 1975

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion duly made by Councilman Clark, sec-

donded by Councilman Campbell, the meeting adjourned

at 9:05 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is

a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of

the City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County



380 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

fin

;

WW
i

*BB

!

Hiixn
i

If
1*1

1

N
if**

mi
I

held at it's Special Meeting on the 28th day of April,

1975.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our

signatures and caused the Seal of the City of Indianapolis

to be affixed.

^¥\^2
ATTEST: Vice President

(SEAL) Clerk of the City-County Council


